

No. 12-307

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR
AND
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR
RESPONDENT THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL
ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

KERRY W. KIRCHER <i>General Counsel</i>	PAUL D. CLEMENT <i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILLIAM PITTARD <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
CHRISTINE DAVENPORT <i>Senior Assistant Counsel</i>	NICHOLAS J. NELSON
TODD B. TATELMAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MARY BETH WALKER	BANCROFT PLLC
ELENI M. ROUMEL <i>Assistant Counsels</i>	1919 M Street, N.W. Suite 470
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL	Washington, D.C. 20036
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	(202) 234-0090
219 Cannon House Office Bldg.	pclement@bancroftpllc.com
Washington, D.C. 20515	
(202) 225-9700	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

I. DOMA Is Rationally Related To Numerous Legitimate Governmental Interests 3

 A. Sovereignty and Caution..... 3

 B. Uniformity 6

 C. Preserving Past Congressional Judgments, Providing Definitional Clarity, and Fiscal Prudence 9

 D. The Rational Bases That Support States’ Decisions to Adopt and Retain the Traditional Definition..... 12

 E. Alleged “Animus” Cannot Invalidate a Statute, Such as DOMA, Supported by Rational Bases..... 16

II. This Court Should Not Make Sexual Orientation The First New Suspect Class In Four Decades..... 17

 A. Gays and Lesbians Are Hardly Politically Powerless 17

 B. Sexual Orientation Is Relevant to Legitimate Governmental Interests 20

 C. No Other Protected Class Is Defined With Reference to Conduct 20

 D. The Unique History of Discrimination 21

 E. In All Events, DOMA Satisfies Heightened Scrutiny 22

III. This Court Should Leave The Definition Of
Marriage To The Democratic Process..... 23
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	15
<i>Bowen v. Owens</i> , 476 U.S. 340 (1986)	12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	22
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex.</i> <i>v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Druker v. Comm’r</i> , 697 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	19
<i>Godfrey v. Spano</i> , 920 N.E.2d 328 (2009)	7
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	14
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4, 21, 22, 23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	2

<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 383 (1968)	16
<i>Vill. of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974)	15, 16
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9

Other Authorities

George Chauncey, <i>Why Marriage?: The History Shaping Today's Debate Over Gay Equality</i> (2004).....	21
John Cohen, <i>Gay Marriage Support Hits New High in Post-ABC Poll</i> , Washington Post, The Fix (Mar. 18, 2013), http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/ the-fix/wp/2013/03/18/gay-marriage- support-hits-new-high-in-post-abc- poll/?wpisrc=al_comboNP_p	22
